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Date 10th October 2013 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx 

Your Ref 
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FOI/2013/396 

Enquiries to  Information Governance Team 
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Direct Line  01224 551319 
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xxxx.xxx@xxx.xxx 

 

Dear Mr Merritt, 

 

Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 

I refer to your e-mail dated 12th September 2013 requesting: 
 

“Re Mental Health Act Scotland 1984 
 1. Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, what type of physical restraints in a home or 
public place were approved of under this Act? 
2. Was prone (face down) restraint used by NHS Grampian Psychiatric Teams under 
this Act? 
3. How many separate incidents of physical restraint took place by NHS Grampian 
Psychiatric Teams in the years 1999, 2000 and 2001? 
4. How many separate incidents of rapid tranquillisation have taken place by NHS 
Grampian Psychiatric Teams in a public place or private home in the years 1999, 2000 
and 2001? 
5. Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, did NHS Grampian implement the equivalent of 
Scottish Patient Safety Mental Health Programme on Restraint, Seclusion and 
Emergency Sedation Action Package in the years 1999, 2000 and 2001? 
6. If the answer to (5) is NO: 
a) when, which and how were family members, guardians, and or the named person 
notified that such a method had been used?  
7. Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, was there a legal requirement for NHS 
Grampian Psychiatric Teams to inform the proposed subject's next of kin prior to 
sectioning? 
a) To what degree was it required that family and friends of the individual were 
consulted prior to sectioning? 
b) In the case of a married couple, which family member/members was required to be 
consulted? 
c) In the case of a separated married couple, which family member/members were 
then required to be consulted? 
  
d) What was the legal required time period for this to be actioned? 
8. Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, what was the required legal procedure needed 
for NHS Grampian Psychiatric Teams to implement a sectioning order, either in public 
or in the home?  

 



[bookmark: 2]a) Could a family member instigate a sectioning order? 
b) If so, what was the legal required procedure for this to be implemented? 
9. Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, what was the legal requirement for the 
completion of sectioning documents for Orders 24, 26, 18 and 117? 
a) Under Section 117, did this need to be implemented via a warrant by a Sheriff? 
b) Under Section 24, did this need to be implemented via a warrant by a Sherri? 
c) Under Section 26, did this need to be implemented via a warrant by a Sheriff? 
d) Under section 18, did this need to be implemented via a warrant by a Sheriff? 
e) Are the police consulted for any of a, b, c, and d? 
10. Are the police legally required to retain copies of sectioning orders/warrants? 
a) Are the courts required to retain copies of sectioning orders/warrants? 
b) What is the legal retention period? 
10. Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, were such sectioning documents retained by 
NHS Grampian? 
a) What was/is the legal required retention period? 
b) Where are they retained? 
11. Provide copies of all internal and external correspondence relating to physical 
restraint and rapid tranquillisation, whether paper or Internet based 
 under the 1984 Act?” 

 
I can now respond as follows: 
  
Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, what type of physical restraints in a home or 
public place were approved of under this Act? AND 
Was prone (face down) restraint used by NHS Grampian Psychiatric Teams under 
this Act? AND 
How many separate incidents of physical restraint took place by NHS Grampian 
Psychiatric Teams in the years 1999, 2000 and 2001? AND 
How many separate incidents of rapid tranquillisation have taken place by NHS 
Grampian Psychiatric Teams in a public place or private home in the years 1999, 
2000 and 2001? AND 
Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, did NHS Grampian implement the equivalent of 
Scottish Patient Safety Mental Health Programme on Restraint, Seclusion and 
Emergency Sedation Action Package in the years 1999, 2000 and 2001? AND 
If the answer to (5) is NO: 
When, which and how were family members, guardians, and or the named person 
notified that such a method had been used? AND 
Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, was there a legal requirement for NHS Grampian 
Psychiatric Teams to inform the proposed subject's next of kin prior to sectioning? 
To what degree was it required that family and friends of the individual were 
consulted prior to sectioning? 
In the case of a married couple, which family member/members was required to be 
consulted? 
 
In the case of a separated married couple, which family member/members were then 
required to be consulted? 
What was the legal required time period for this to be actioned? AND 
Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, what was the required legal procedure needed for  
NHS Grampian Psychiatric Teams to implement a sectioning order, either in public 
or in the home? AND 
Could a family member instigate a sectioning order? 
If so, what was the legal required procedure for this to be implemented? AND 
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Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, what was the legal requirement for the 
completion of sectioning documents for Orders 24, 26, 18 and 117? 
Under Section 117, did this need to be implemented via a warrant by a Sheriff? 
Under Section 24, did this need to be implemented via a warrant by a Sherri? 
Under Section 26, did this need to be implemented via a warrant by a Sheriff? 
Under section 18, did this need to be implemented via a warrant by a Sheriff?  
Are the police consulted for any of a, b, c, and d? AND 
Are the police legally required to retain copies of sectioning orders/warrants? 
Are the courts required to retain copies of sectioning orders/warrants? 
What is the legal retention period? 
Under the 1984 Mental Health Act, were such sectioning documents retained by 
NHS Grampian? 
What was/is the legal required retention period? 
Where are they retained? AND 
Provide copies of all internal and external correspondence relating to physical 
restraint and rapid tranquillisation, whether paper or Internet based under the 1984 
Act? 
NHS Grampian is unable to provide the above information as it would require a manual 
search of every paper incident report and patient case notes. As the information you have 
requested pre-dates our IT systems and is held in a paper format, to provide this 
information would exceed the cost limit as set out in the Act; s.12 of the Act refers - 
Excessive cost of compliance.  
However, we can advise in relation to all questions regarding ‘family and friends’ it would 
only ever have been next of kin who were notified and informed of the patient’s treatment. 
Please see the attached response to an earlier FOI of this year which answers similar 
questions under the current Mental Health legislation. NHS Grampian has also attached 
relevant policies for physical intervention and an article on “Restraint and the ‘least 
restrictive environment’? Legal and ethical issues in the management of aggression and 
violence in health care.” By Brodie Paterson and Cheryl Tringham.  
 
 
 
Under section 20 (1) of  the  Act, if you are dissatisfied with the way NHS Grampian has 
dealt with your request, you have a right to request a review of  our actions and decisions 
in relation to your request, and you have a right to appeal to the Scottish Information 
Commissioner.   
 
A request for review must be made within 40 working days and should, in the first 
instance, be in writing to: Directorate of Corporate Communications, Ashgrove House, 
Foresterhill, Aberdeen, AB25 2ZN or by email to xxxxxxxx@xxx.xxx  
 
Requests for appeal should be made in writing to: Scottish Information Commissioner, 
Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, Fife, KY16 9DS  
Telephone: 01334 464610, Fax: 01334 464611  
E-mail: xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
Chris Morrice 
Information Governance Manager 
NHS Grampian   

 




    

  

  
